Finally, the last cost item to be considered concerns taxes on profit. Social housing initiatives,
which are usually undertaken through the financial instrument of the real estate fund, such as the one
in question, are subject to a particular tax regime, which does not provide for the taxation of corporate
income and regional tax on production activities. For the purposes of taxation, the assets of the real
estate fund remain suspended until the profits are distributed, at which point a withholding tax of 26%
must be applied.

4.4. Estimation of Investment Revenues

The different foreseen uses of the intervention can be classified as residential, commercial,
social, or assistance. As for the residential use, which obviously represents the most consistent part,
the investment revenues derive partly from sales at affordable prices and partly from rent, with a
redemption at the end of a period of 8 or 15 years. The analyzed scenario foresees that 60% of the
accommodations will be sold immediately, 20% will be leased for 8 years and then redeemed, and the
remaining 20% will be leased for 15 years and then redeemed, as per in Table 4.

Table 4. Distribution of costs and revenues over time.

Year 0 1 2 3 4–9 10 11 12–16 17 18

Building area 100% - - - - - - - - -
Urbanization works 50% 50% - - - - - - - -

Building works 50% 50% - - - - - - - -
Concession fees 50% 50% - - - - - - - -

Rent 8 years—lease - - 20% 20% 20% - - - - -
Rent 15 years—lease - - 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% - -
Rent 8 years—sale - - - - - 10% 10% - - -

Rent 15 years—sale - - - - - - - - 10% 10%
Affordable sale - 30% 30% - - - - - - -

Free market sale - 30% 30% 40% - - - - - -

The commercial real estate units, the building for the community and the care building for the
elderly will produce revenues following the sale on the free market.

Sustainability 2020, 12, 3129 12 of 21

5. Discussion of the Results

This section reports the results of the application of the method described above in a case study.
As already mentioned, the objective of this work is to evaluate the trade-off between urban rent and
the social value of the investment, considered as the size of a social group whose income allows for
access to social housing policies but not to the free market sector. In this way, the intended economic
return of 3% is guaranteed. To do this, the results of the different scenarios considered are defined
below in Table 5.

Table 5. Scenario definitions.

Variables
Scenarios